Edgar Filing: SPS COMMERCE INC - Form 10-Q

11

contract with a customer.  Collectively, we refer to Topic 606 and Subtopic 340-40 as the “new standard.”  These
requirements are effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within
those annual periods.

We adopted the new standard effective January 1, 2018, on a retrospective basis.  The new standard did not impact our
recognition of the recurring revenue received from customers for our cloud-based supply chain solutions; however, the
adoption of the new standard impacted our accounting for certain upfront set-up fees, the periods over which the
related revenues are recognized and the timing of revenue recognition for these set-up fees.  The adoption of the new
standard also impacted our accounting for certain costs to obtain our contracts, specifically related to the periods over
which commissions are recognized as well as the timing of cost recognition.

6

Edgar Filing: SPS COMMERCE INC - Form 10-Q

12

Selected condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASU 2014-09 are as follows
(in thousands):

December 31, 2017
As
previously

reported Adjustments
As
adjusted

ASSETS
Deferred costs $25,091 $ 4,875 $29,966
Deferred costs, non-current 6,770 3,197 9,967
Deferred income tax asset 17,551 (3,854 ) 13,697
LIABILITIES
Accrued compensation 15,886 (658 ) 15,228
Deferred revenue 16,407 1,456 17,863
Deferred revenue, non-current 10,602 (7,871 ) 2,731
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accumulated deficit (19,902) 11,291 (8,611 )

Selected unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of ASU
2014-09 are as follows (in thousands):

For the three months ended
June 30, 2017
As
previously

reported Adjustments
As
adjusted

Revenues 54,284 (192 ) 54,092
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 18,741 (421 ) 18,320
Income from operations 2,727 229 2,956
Income tax expense 1,042 86 1,128
Net income $1,825 $ 143 $1,968
Net income per share
Basic $0.11 $ — $0.11
Diluted $0.11 $ — $0.11

For the six months ended June 30,
2017
As
previously

reported Adjustments
As
adjusted

Revenues 106,216 (245 ) 105,971

Edgar Filing: SPS COMMERCE INC - Form 10-Q

13

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 35,820 (477 ) 35,343
Income from operations 6,103 232 6,335
Income tax expense 1,578 75 1,653
Net income $4,796 $ 157 $4,953
Net income per share
Basic $0.28 $ 0.01 $0.29
Diluted $0.28 $ 0.01 $0.29

7

Edgar Filing: SPS COMMERCE INC - Form 10-Q

14

Selected unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of ASU
2014-09 are as follows (in thousands):

For the six months ended June 30,
2017
As
previously

reported Adjustments
As
adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $4,796 $ 157 $4,953
Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities
Deferred income taxes 1,236 75 1,311
Changes in assets and liabilities
Deferred costs (3,025 ) (188 ) (3,213 )
Accrued compensation (546 ) (289 ) (835 )
Deferred revenue 5,772 245 6,017
Net cash provided by operating activities 17,906 — 17,906

In March 2018, we adopted FASB ASU 2018-05, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Amendments to SEC Paragraphs
Pursuant to SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 118, which updates the income tax accounting in U.S. GAAP to
reflect the SEC interpretive guidance released on December 22, 2017, when the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “Tax Act”)
was signed into law. Additional information regarding the adoption of this standard is contained in Note F.

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases, which will supersede existing lease guidance and will
require all leases with a term greater than 12 months to be recognized in the statements of financial position and